members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Town, as well as what the Town’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or
1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current discount rate:

Current Discount
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net OPEB Liability $ 23,461,426   $ 20,720,417   $ 18,405,541

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Town, as well as what the Town’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage point lower
(6.75% decreasing to 3.75%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.75% decreasing to 5.75%) than the
current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current Healthcare
1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

(6.75% decreasing (7.75% decreasing (8.75% decreasing
to 3.75%) to 4.75%) to 5.75%)

Net OPEB Liability $ 18,337,145   $ 20,720,417   $ 23,585,711

TOWN OF WATERFORD, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

58

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2017 $ 23,995,827  $ 2,355,136   $ 21,640,691

Changes for the year:
Service cost 264,365   264,365
Interest on total OPEB liability 1,672,521   1,672,521
Differences between expected and actual experience (829,167)   (829,167)
Employer contributions 1,906,707   (1,906,707)
Net investment income 133,054   (133,054)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (746,707)   (746,707)   -
Administrative expenses (11,768)   11,768

Net Changes 361,012   1,281,286   (920,274)

Balances as of June 30, 2018 $ 24,356,839  $ 3,636,422   $ 20,720,417

Increase (Decrease)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflow/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $1,539,938.  At June 30,
2018, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $   $ (686,207)
Net difference between projected and
  actual earning on OPEB plan investments 63,894